The Scott County Fiscal Court held its regular scheduled meeting on Thursday, June 23, 2011.  Judge Lusby called the meeting to order.  Present were Magistrates Mr. Hughes, Mr. Lyons, Mr. Tackett, Mr. Parker, Mr. Hoffman, Mr. Prather, Mr. Livingston and County Attorney, Glenn Williams.  
A motion was made by Mr. Tackett with second by Mr. Hoffman to approve the minutes of the previous meeting. Court voted unanimous. 

A motion was made by Mr. Prather with second by Mr. Hoffman to approve the following transfers. Court voted unanimous. 

To:
01-5080-175

Custodial Personnel


$900.00

From:
01-9200-999

Reserve for Transfer


$900.00

To: 
01-5080-445

Office Supplies



$70.00

From:
01-5080-586

Courthouse Maintenance


$70.00

To:
01-5080-576

Travel/Training



$3,300.00

From:
01-5080-578

Courthouse Utilities


$3,300.00

To:
01-5116-573

Electrical Telephones


$40.00

From:
01-5116-578

Electrical Utilities


$40.00

To:
01-5120-406

Bldg. Maintenance Supplies

$620.00

From:
01-5120-445

Co. Fire Office Supplies


$620.00

To:
01-5120-441

Fire Machinery Equipment

$1,200.00

From:
01-5120-445

Co. Fire Office Supplies


$1,200.00

To:
01-5140-567

Patient Refunds



$600.00

From:
01-5140-550

Medical Supplies & Equip.

$600.00

To:
01-5140-592

EMS Vehicle Maintenance

$2,800.00

From:
01-5140-550

Medical Supplies & Equip.

$2,800.00

To:
01-5145-322

Dispatch Service E-911


$7,500.00

From:
01-9200-999

Reserve for Transfer


$7,500.00

To:
01-5205-578

Animal Shelter Utilities


$700.00

From:
01-5205-445

Animal Office Supplies


$700.00

To:
02-6105-481

Uniforms



$600.00

From:
02-6105-441

Road Maintenance Machinery

$600.00

To:
03-5101-336

Equip. Repair Maintenance

$610.00

From:
03-5101-103

Deputies & Matrons


$610.00

To:
03-5101-411

Cleaning Supplies


$1,300.00

From:
03-5101-103

Deputies & Matrons


$1,300.00

To:
03-5101-445

Office Supplies



$2,600.00

From:
03-5101-103

Deputies & Matrons


$2,600.00

To:
03-5101-549

Routine Medical



$1,800.00

From:
03-5101-103

Deputies & Matrons


$1,800.00

To:
03-5101-576

Travel




$2,120.00

From:
03-5101-103

Deputies & Matrons


$2,120.00

To:
03-5102-314

Contracts With Other Counties

$2,800.00

From:
03-5101-103

Deputies & Matrons


$2,800.00

A motion was made by Mr. Prather with second by Mr. Hughes to approve the bills as presented and the following hand checks: KCJEA/General $2,488.00, KMCA/General $2,950.00, KY State Treasurer/General $60.00, KCJEA/KMCA/General $285.00, Action Business /General $101.65, Geo.Scott Museum/General $13,860.37, Holiday Inn University Plaza/General $540.67, City of Georgetown/General $54,070.36,Visa/General $1,193.60, Visa/General $824.50, Paul Miller/General $213.35, Crossroads/General $363.14, Checkpoint/General $10,000.00, Hudson Materials/Road $46,563.31, Holiday Inn University Plaza/Jail $2,742.45, Visa/Jail $163.95, J&L Pharmacy/McCracken $157.96. Court voted unanimous.  

Judge Lusby’s office has a thirteen inch Sylvania television that does not work. A motion was made by Mr. Lyons with second by Mr. Livingston to declare the television junk. Court voted unanimous.  

The term of N. Susan Smith of the Scott County Public Library Board of Trustees will expire on June 30, 2011. The Kentucky Department for Libraries & Archives submitted the names of N. Susan Smith and Joseph H. Jackson, Jr. for consideration. A motion was made by Mr. Prather with second by Mr. Parker to reappoint N. Susan Smith with term ending June 30, 2015. Court voted unanimous.  
The Scott County Fiscal Court accepted sealed bids for cleaning and making necessary repairs to the existing roof system of the Scott County Detention Center building. Mr. Williams opened the bids. Barlow-Ramirez submitted a bid proposal in the amount of $12,700.00. Pickett & Dunn Roofing & Sheet Metal, Inc. submitted a bid proposal in the amount of $27,750.00. Due to the vast difference Judge Lusby stated that the bids need to be assessed.

The Scott County Fiscal Court accepted sealed bids for the resurfacing of various county roads.  Mr. Williams read the only bid which was opened in Judge Lusby’s office on June 15, 2011. Hamilton-Hinkle submitted a bid proposal in the amount of $2.65 per gallon for tack, $16.00 per US ton for lev.& wedge, $16.00 per US ton for bituminous surface. A motion was made by Mr. Tackett with second by Mr. Hoffman to accept this bid. Court voted unanimous.
A motion was made by Mr. Hughes with second by Mr. Hoffman to approve Richard Dowd at $9.75 per hour as full-time truck driver & equipment operator at the road department. Court voted unanimous.  

A motion was made by Mr. Prather with second by Mr. Tackett to approve Kevin Woodall at $10.00 per hour as part-time deputy jailer & Scotty Brown at $10.00 per hour as part-time deputy jailer & Karen Finley at $10.00 per hour as part-time deputy jailer.  Court voted unanimous.  

A motion was made by Mr. Hughes with second by Mr. Prather to approve Benjamin Dunham at $12.00 per hour as part-time EMT & Joseph Thomas at $12.00 per hour as part-time EMT & Amanda Taulbee at $12.00 per hour as part-time EMT & Kathy Wadsworth at $12.00 per hour as part-time EMT & Michael Dixson at $15.00 per hour as part-time paramedic.  Court voted unanimous.  
A motion was made by Mr. Prather with second by Mr. Livingston to approve Nate Drake at $10.23 per hour as full-time paramedic.  He is replacing Diego Gutierrez Del Moral who was recently terminated.  Court voted unanimous. 

A motion was made by Mr. Hughes with second by Mr. Tackett to promote Charles Harris at $12.49 per hour as full-time Paramedic/Assistant Shift Supervisor Third Platoon. Court voted unanimous. 
A motion was made by Mr. Lyons with second by Mr. Tackett to approve Johnny Jones as Quality Assurance Officer receiving the fifty percent step-up in pay.  He was successful as interim for three months.  Voting Yes: Mr. Lusby, Mr. Hughes, Mr. Lyons, Mr. Tackett, Mr. Hoffman, and Mr. Prather, Mr. Livingston. Voting No: Mr. Parker.  Motion carries.  
A motion was made by Mr. Prather with second by Mr. Hughes to authorize Georgetown/Scott County EMS proposed rate changes. Mileage will go from $11.40 to $13.00. Standby will go from $63.00 to $75.00.  Court voted unanimous 

Planning Commission Engineer, Brent Combs discussed the road dedication request for Seahawk Trail and distributed maps of the Fisher Mill Subdivision.  Judge Lusby questioned the one year waiting period & the lack of a Letter of Credit. He asked Mr. Combs to clarify and come to the next meeting.  
Due to KRS 189.910(10) Coroner, John Goble requested to equip his two vehicles with lights and sirens.  Judge Lusby asked why he would need lights and/or sirens?  Mr. Goble stated that it is strictly a safety issue; they are rarely used and would only be for himself, not his deputies.  A motion was made by Mr. Hoffman with second by Mr. Livingston to authorizing his two vehicles be equipped with lights and sirens. Court voted unanimous.  
Coroner, John Goble requested to go out of state for a training class that he needs. This particular class will be offered in Manhattan, New York in July. A motion was made by Mr. Tackett with second by Mr. Parker to approve the out of state trip. Court voted unanimous.  
Steve Moberly and Dale Glass spoke to the court about a possible Department of Agriculture grant. It would be up to $100K used to enhance fairgrounds with items such as bleachers, lights, barriers, etc.  A motion was made by Mr. Tackett with second by Mr. Livingston to pursue the grant. Court voted unanimous.  
On behalf of the Scott County Fiscal Court, Mr. Williams commended Dale Glass for his contributions to our local youth and our agriculture community. He has recently been elected State FFA Alumni President for a second consecutive term. Judge Lusby presented Dale Glass with a Proclamation. 
On behalf of the Scott County Fiscal Court, Mr. Williams commended Kendall Annette Mallory for her history-making installation as State President of FFA.  Judge Lusby presented Kendal Mallory with a Proclamation.  

Citizen, Earlica Harris appeared before the court to discuss some issues that she had with previous sheriff, Bobby Hammons. Sheriff, Tony Hampton interjected and asked Ms. Harris to have a private meeting with him considering her concerns were somewhat related to the sheriff’s department.  Ms. Harris agreed. 
A motion was made by Mr. Livingston with second by Mr. Prather to adjourn for executive session pursuant to KRS 61.810 (1F) That is to discuss or hear things that might lead to the appointment , discipline, or dismissal of an individual employee, member, or student without restricting that employee’s, member’s, or student’s right to a public hearing if requested . Also, pursuant to KRS 61.810 (1C) That is to discuss proposed or pending litigation against or on behalf of the public agency. Court voted unanimous.
A motion was made by Mr. Livingston with second by Mr. Parker to come out of executive session. Court voted unanimous.  

No action was taken on the personnel matter. 

A motion was made by Mr. Prather with second by Mr. Hoffman to withdraw the current reservoir application with the Army Corps of Engineers in order to redraft a stronger application including current economic data with intentions to reapply. Court voted unanimous.  

Being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 
_____________________

George Lusby 

Judge/Executive
